

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
9/4/2019 1:50 PM

NO. 365565

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DANIEL NELSON,

Appellant,

v.

SPOKANE COMMUNITY COLLEGES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

EMILY B. YATES, WSBA #45585  
Assistant Attorney General  
Education Division OID #91150  
1116 West Riverside, Suite 100  
Spokane, WA 99201-1106  
(509) 456-3123

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
	1. Where Mr. Nelson had the opportunity to appeal his failing grade through a four-part process applicable to academic matters, did SCC provide Mr. Nelson with a procedure that satisfies due process?.....	2
	2. Because Mr. Nelson was dismissed from the Nursing Program for failing to meet academic standards, do the Administrative Procedure Act's ("APA") procedural requirements apply in the context of academic dismissals?.....	2
	3. Did SCC violate the APA when it took "other agency action" by dismissing Mr. Nelson from the Nursing Program for failing to meet academic standards, without an adjudicatory proceeding? .....	2
	4. Where longstanding case law holds that due process does not require an evidentiary hearing to contest a faculty member's academic decision, is Mr. Nelson entitled to an award of attorney fees on appeal? .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Academic Standards Applicable to SCC Nursing Program.....	2
	1. Nursing Handbook.....	3
	2. Course Syllabus.....	4
	3. Student Code of Conduct.....	5
	B. Mr. Nelson Violated the Academic Standards Established for the Course He Was Taking.....	6
	C. The College Followed Its Grade Appeal Process. ....	10

D. Mr. Nelson Attempted to Pursue a Disciplinary Appeal. ....	12
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. The College Provided Mr. Nelson with the Procedural Due Process That Is Required for an Academic Decision Leading to a Dismissal from an Academic Program. ....	14
1. The Supreme Court has recognized that academic dismissals, unlike disciplinary dismissals, merit deference.....	16
2. Mr. Nelson’s dismissal was academic, not disciplinary. ....	18
3. Due Process for academic matters does not require a fact-finding hearing. ....	23
4. Mr. Nelson received the necessary due process for an academic dismissal. ....	27
B. Academic Dismissals Are Not Governed by the APA’s Adjudicative Proceedings Requirements. ....	30
C. The College Did Not Violate the APA When It Dismissed Mr. Nelson from the Nursing Program for Failing to Meet Academic Standards. ....	32
1. RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(i): Unconstitutional. ....	34
2. RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(ii): Outside the authority of the agency. ....	34
3. RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(iii): Arbitrary or capricious. ....	35
4. RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(iv): Taken by persons who were not properly constituted as agency officials lawfully entitled to take such action. ....	36

D.	Mr. Nelson Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees Since the College Was, at a Minimum, Substantially Justified in Its Actions.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allahverdi v. Regents of the Univ. of New Mexico</i> , 2006 WL 1304874 (D.N.M. 2006) .....	17
<i>Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Wash. St. Univ.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 401, 216 P.3d 451 (2009) .....	30, 31
<i>Arishi v. Washington State University</i> , 196 Wn. App. 878, 385 P.3d 251 (2016) .....	23, 25, 26, 30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Beauchene v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 986 F.Supp.2d 755 (S.D. Miss. 2013) .....	18, 22, 25
<i>Becker v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 235, 266 P.3d 893 (2011) .....	15
<i>Board of Curators of the University of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78, 98 S. Ct. 948, 55 L. Ed.2d 124 (1976)....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 36, 37
<i>Brady v. Portland State University</i> , 2019 WL 4045652 (D. Or. August 23, 2019) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Dep’t of Social and Health Servs.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, 360 P.3d 875 (2015) .....	38
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Buechler v. Wenatchee Valley College</i> , 174 Wn. App. 141, 298 P.3d 110 (2013) .....	3
<i>Burke v. Emory Univ.</i> , 177 Ga. App. 30, 338 S.E.2d. 500 (1985) .....	18
<i>Connelly v. Univ. of Vt. and St. Agri. Coll.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 156 (D. Vt. 1965) .....	18

<i>Corso v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 731 F.2d 529 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp Sec. Dep't</i> , 138 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	14
<i>Depperman v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 73 (1974) .....	21
<i>Fenje v. Feld</i> , 398 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Fuller v. Schoolcraft Coll.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 862 (E.D. Michigan 2012).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d (1975).....	26, 27, 34
<i>Jansen v. Emory Univ.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 1060 (N.D. Ga. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> 579 F.2d. 45 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17, 21
<i>Kali v. Bowen</i> , 854 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>Keefe v. Adams</i> , 840 F.2d 523 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Keys v. Sawyer</i> , 353 F. Supp. 936 (S.D. Tex. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> 496 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17, 18
<i>Larsen v. City of Beloit</i> , 130 F. 3d 1278 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Lewin v. Medical College of Hampton Roads</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1161 (E.D. Virginia 1996).....	20
<i>Maas v. Corp. of Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 397, 618 P.2d 106 (1980).....	17, 22

<i>Mahavongsanan v. Hall</i> , 529 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	16, 17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	23
<i>Monroe v. Soliz</i> , 132 Wn.2d 414, 39 P.2d 205 (1997) .....	14, 25
<i>Nw. Sportfishing Indus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 172 Wn. App. 72, 288 P.3d 667 (2012).....	33
<i>Olsson v. Bd. of Higher Ed.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 408, 402 N.E.2d 1150, 426 N.Y.S.2d 248 (1980).....	18, 22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 108 S. Ct. 2541, 101 L. Ed. 2d. 490 1988) .....	38
<i>Raven v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 306 P.3d 920 (2013).....	38
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214, 106 S. Ct. 507, 88 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1985).....	14
<i>Richmond v. Fowlkes</i> , 228 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	38
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994).....	35

**Statutes**

RCW 28B.50.140.....	2
RCW 34.05.010 .....	34
RCW 34.05.410 .....	33

RCW 34.05.413 .....	30
RCW 34.05.570 .....	14, 32, 33
RCW 4.84.340 .....	37
RCW 4.84.359 .....	37
WAC 132Q-10 .....	5, 32, 33
WAC 504-26-304.....	31
